

STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, HARYANA NIRVACHAN SADAN, PLOT NO.2 SECTOR-17 PANCHKULA

NOTIFICATION

Dated: 14.11.2018

No.SEC/3ME/2018/5582

Whereas the State Election Commission has prescribed the election expenditure limit for contesting candidates for the member of Municipal Corporations vide its notification no. SEC/3ME/2017/879, dated 18.05.2017.

2. Whereas, the Govt. vide its notification no. Leg.33/2018 dated 4th October, 2018 has amended the Haryana Municipal Corporation Act, 1994, according to which Mayor in the State shall be chosen through the direct election by the electors of all wards of the concerned Municipal Corporation.

3. In view of above and provision made in section 8B the Haryana Municipal Corporation Act, 1994, the State Election Commission, hereby prescribe Rs.20.00 Lakhs (Rupees twenty lakhs only) as limit of expenditure for the candidates contesting the election of Mayor of Municipal Corporation.

4. The other instructions issued vide notification dated 18.05.2017 referred above shall remain un-changed.

DR.DALIP SINGH State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Endst.No.SEC/3ME/2018/5583-5627

Dated: 14.11.2018

A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information and immediate compliance:-

- 1. Chief Secretary to Government, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 2. Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Urban Local Bodies Department, Haryana Chandigarh.
- 3. Director, Urban Local Bodies Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 4. All the Deputy Commissioners.
- 5. Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Faridabad, Gurgaon, Rohtak, Hisar, Panipat, Karnal, Ambala, Panchkula, Yamuna Nagar and Sonipat.
- 6. All National and State Political Parties.
- 7. Controller, Printing & Stationery Department Haryana for publication in the Haryana Government Gazette.
- 8. Director, Public Relations & Cultural Affairs and Grievances Department, Haryana.



(Parmal Singh) Asstt. State Election Commissioner, Haryana